nor purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position of operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the interim report of the Company for

the six months ended 30 September 2016 and other financial information included elsewhere in

the circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of financial position of the Enlarged Group following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

at 30
September

2016

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

Group at 31
December

2016 Sub-total

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 137,913 1,879 139,792 139,792
Goodwill 58,697 – 58,697 4 1,983 60,680
Intangible assets 7,575 5,094 12,669 12,669
Interest in an associate 19,357 – 19,357 19,357
Deferred tax assets 2,542 – 2,542 2,542

226,084 6,973 233,057 235,040

Current assets
Inventories 98,573 59,003 157,576 157,576
Trade and other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 110,378 11,359 121,737 5 31 121,768
Available-for-sale investments 210,599 – 210,599 210,599
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries – 31 31 5 (31) –
Amounts due from related companies 51,983 – 51,983 51,983
Tax recoverable 654 – 654 654
Cash and cash equivalents 131,505 39,971 171,476 3 (85,000)

6 (1,000) 85,476

603,692 110,364 714,056 628,056

Current liabilities
Trade payables 54,821 15,409 70,230 70,230
Other payables and accrued charges 63,477 4,327 67,804 5 21 67,825
Amount due to ultimate holding

company – 21 21 5 (21) –
Amount due to immediate holding

company – 92,724 92,724 4 (92,724) –
Amounts due to related companies 100,393 – 100,393 100,393
Amounts due to non-controlling

interests – 210 210 210
Borrowings 65,006 13,513 78,519 78,519
Tax payable 38 – 38 38

283,735 126,204 409,939 317,215

Net current assets/(liabilities) 319,957 (15,840) 304,117 310,841

Total assets less current liabilities 546,041 (8,867) 537,174 545,881

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

at 30
September

2016

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

Group at 31
December

2016 Sub-total

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current liabilities
Provision for long service payment 4,117 – 4,117 4,117
Deferred tax liabilities 13,808 840 14,648 14,648

17,925 840 18,765 18,765

Net assets/(liabilities) 528,116 (9,707) 518,409 527,116

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

at 30 September 2016 as set out in the Company’s published interim report for the six months ended 30 September

2016.

2. The amounts are extracted from the Accountants’ Report on the Target Group as set out in Appendix II in this

circular.

3. The adjustment represents the consideration of HK$85,000,000 (the ‘‘Consideration’’), which will be settled in the